3 | LIBRARY
Te Tumu Herenga RESEARCHSPACE@AUC KLAND

THE UMIVERSITY OF AUCKLANMD

http:/Z/researchspace.auckland.ac.nz

ResearchSpace@Auckland

Copyright Statement

The digital copy of this thesis is protected by the Copyright Act 1994 (New
Zealand).

This thesis may be consulted by you, provided you comply with the
provisions of the Act and the following conditions of use:

e Any use you make of these documents or images must be for
research or private study purposes only, and you may not make
them available to any other person.

e Authors control the copyright of their thesis. You will recognise the
author's right to be identified as the author of this thesis, and due
acknowledgement will be made to the author where appropriate.

e You will obtain the author's permission before publishing any
material from their thesis.

To request permissions please use the Feedback form on our webpage.
http://researchspace.auckland.ac.nz/feedback

General copyright and disclaimer

In addition to the above conditions, authors give their consent for the
digital copy of their work to be used subject to the conditions specified on
the Library Thesis Consent Form.


http://researchspace.auckland.ac.nz/
http://researchspace.auckland.ac.nz/feedback

RURAL LANDUSE 1IN THE TAUPO REGION

A Thesis Presented for the
Degree of Doctor of Philosophy
University of Auckland

Departﬁent of Geography
February 1979 G. H. Campbell



To Joan and Janette



ABSTRACT .

Rural landuse has recently emerged as an issue of
‘major concern in New Zealand. This thesis identifies some
of the processes of decision-making about rural landuse
and in particuglar explains the cultural context of those
decisions. Comparisons are made between the practise and
statutes of landuse planning and the observed behaviour
of rural landuse allocation., These themes are explored in
the setting of the Taupo region in the central part of the
North Island. The distinctive mix of rural landuses in
this area: wilderness, exotic forest, and pastoral
agriculture, along with the recency of development and
intimate involvement of the Crown in that development,
provide insights into the way in which land is allocated
to uses, and matérial for examining the concepts advanced,

b
while contributinglknowledge of this important rural area.



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

The initial research for this thesis was supported by
a National Research Advisory Council Doctoral Research
Fellowship, and by the Water and Soil Division of the
Ministry of Works and Development, Taupo County Council
gave freely of their resources. Mr W, Bull, former County
Engineer, and Mr P, Crawford, County Planner, were especially
generous with their time and advice. The staff of Taupo
Borough Council were at all times helpful and cooperative,
especially the late Mr L. Bergman, Public Relations Officer,
Taumarunui County Council also supplied valuable information.

Many government departments and departmental officers
were of assistance in providing information and critical
comment. Thanks are especially due to Mr R. Gordan, Farm
Advisory Officer, Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries,
Taupo; Mr P, Mathews and Mr L. Bell of the New Zealand
Fofest Service, Taupo; and field officers of the Maori Affairs
Department, Taumarunui, The Valuer General.gave permission
to use the files of the Rotorua District Office, and the staff
of that office contributed from their knowledge of farming
in the area., Valuable assistancé was also obtained from
the Department of Lands and Survey, Land Development Branches
at Rotorua and Te Kuiti; New Zealand Electricity Department,
Wairakei and Hamilton; the Forest Research Institute
Rotorua; and the Ministry of Works and Development, Tongariro
Power Project Office, Turangi.

The many people who answered the formal questionnaires
provided unparalled data base which was essential to the

thesis. The Research Committee of the University of Auckland



gave financial assistance to help with field work expenses.
Special thanks to Mrs P, Pratt for typing the thesis,

and to many friends for the cartography. Dr P, McDermott
and Dr M, Taylor commented critically and constructively on
the thesis drafts. My supervisor until May 1978, Professor
K.B. Cumberland, commented helpfully on research deéign
and manuscript drafts, Since that time my supervisor
Dr W. Moran has given freely of his time, thoughts and

efforts in guiding the completion of the thesis.



LIST OF

LIST OF

CHAPTER

CHAPTER

CHAPTER

CHAPTER

CHAPTER

CHAPTER

CHAPTER

CHAPTER

FIGURES

TABLES

ONE

TWO

THREE

FOUR

FIVE

SIX

SEVEN

EIGHT

REFERENCES

APPENDIX ONE

APPENDIX TWO

APPENDIX THREE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction

New Zealand Rural Landuse:

The Cultural Context

Rural Landuse in the Taupo

Basin: An Overview

Wilderness in the Taupo
Region

Exotic Forestry in the
Taupo Region

Agriculture in the Taupo
Region

" Rural Recreztion in the

Taupo Region

Conclusion

Data Sources

Taupo Region: Indicators
of Tourist Growth 1965 -
1975

Sources of Maps

Page

14

83

121

156

184

281

343

354

376

391
392



FIGURE

FIGURE

FIGURE

FIGURE

FIGURE

FIGURE

FIGURE

FIGURE

FIGURE

FIGURE

FIGURE

LIST OF FIGURES

Taupo Region : Location.

Land Ethos Continuum and

Position of Landuse Decisions

Available to Increasingly

Complex Groups of Landowners.

The Theoretical Range and
Number of Pecuniary and Non-
pecuniary Landuse Decisions
Available to Increasingly

Complex Groups of Landowners.

The Model of the Cultural
Context of Rural Landuse
Decision-making.

The Positioning of Five
Hypothetical Rural Landuse
Decisions on the Cultural
Context Model.

Hierarchy of Statutory
Responsibility for Rural
Landuse Decisions.

The Positioning of the Town
and Country Planning Act on
the Cultural Context Model.

The Positioning of the Water
and Soil Legislation on the
Cultural Context Model.

The Positioning of Single

Purpose Government Departments

and Agencies on the Cultural
Context Model: Lands and
Survey, New Zealand Forest
Service.

The Positioning of Environ-
mental Impact Procedures on
the Cultural Context Model.

The Cultural Values Placed
on a Parcel of Land by Two
Different Individuals or
Groups.

Page

26

36

42

44

56

59

59

59

29

73



FIGURE

FIGURE

FIGURE

FIGURE

FIGURE

FIGURE

FIGURE

FIGURE

FIGURE

FIGURE

FIGURE

FIGURE

FIGURE

FIGURE

FIGURE

2,11

3.6
8% il
3.8
3.9

3.10

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

Schema Showing Relationships
Among Rural Landuse Decision-
Makers.

Generalised Landuse Patterns
of the Central Volcanic
Plateau, Including the
Taupo Region.

Taupo Region Landuse 1954
(From Ward 1955).

Taupo Region Land Tenure -
1962.

Schema Showing Relationships
Among Rural Landuse Decision-
makers in the Taupo Region.

Links Between Primary and
Indirect Rural Landuse
Decisions.

Taupo Basin Land Tenure.
Taupo Basin Land Occupiers.
Taupo Basin Land Cover.
Taupo Basin Uses of Land.

Taupo Basin Land Cover :
Value for Recreation.

Taupo Region Land Not Available
to the Public 1952 and 1977
(After Lindeman, 1977).

The Interrelationships of
Vegetation Types, Elevation
and Land Titles in West Taupo.

Cross Profile Showing the
Interrelationships Among
Vegetation Type, Elevation
and Landuse Capability Class,
in West Taupo.

Cross Profile Showing the
Interrelationships Among
Vegetation Type, Elevation
and Landuse Capability Class,
in South Taupo.

Page

75

87

90

95

104

108

110

112

114

115

114

124

127

131

131

B



FIGURE

FIGURE
FIGURE
FIGURE
FIGURE

FIGURE

FIGURE

FIGURE

FIGURE

FIGURE

FIGURE

FIGURE

FIGURE

FIGURE
FIGURE

FIGURE

FIGURE

4.5

4.8

6.3

6.4

6.6

6.7

Cross Profile Showing the
Interrelationships Among
Vegetation Type, Elevation
and Landuse Capability Class
in Southeast Taupo.

Lake Taupo and Its Tributaries.
Wilderness Hierarchy.

Lake Taupo Reserves.

Taupo Region Exotic Forests.

Waimihia State Forest Species
Distribution 1940 - 1987

Taupo Region Farm Location.

Taupo Region Institutional
Origins of Farms.

Indicators of Regional
Agricultural Growth.

Sheep, Cattle, Dairy Cows

and Pasture in Taupo Country

as a Percentage of New Zealand
Totals 1951 - 1975.

Taupo County Percentage.
Change in Area of Grass
and Lucerne 1951 - 1974.

Taupo County Percentage
Change in Breeding Ewes
1951 - 1977-

Taupo County Percentage
Change in Beef Breeding
Cows 1951 - 1976-

Taupo County Percentage
Change in Dairy Cows in
Milk 1951 - 1976-.

Taupo Region Farm Types-

Taupo Region Potential
Use of Soils-.

Taupo Region Agricultural
Productivity-

Age and Sex Distribution

of 2,105 Tourists in Survey
Compared with New Zealand
Total.

Page

131
135
140
145
158

176

193

194

204

205

205

206

206
218

241

245

291



FIGURE

FIGURE

FIGURE

FIGURE

FIGURE

FIGURE

FIGURE

FIGURE

FIGURE

FIGURE

FIGURE

FIGURE

FIGURE

FIGURE

Page

Extra-regional Tourist and
Recreation Resources. 295

The Essential Physical
Elements of the Taupo
Landscape.
Above: Looking South, from
Mount Tauhara,
Below: Looking North from
Near Hautu.
(From Grange 1937, i). 299

Taupo Region: The Landform
Element of Landscape. 301

Taupo Region: The Landuse
Element of Landscape. 301

Taupo Region: Generalised
Landscape Values. 302

Taupo Region:Recreational Access. 308

Taupo Region Recreational
Accessibility. 308

Engine Size of Outboard
Motor-Powered Boats -
Lake Taupo 1974. 319

Length of Boat Trip in
Hours. 320

Representative Extended Boat
Trip on Lake Taupo 322

Intensity of Boat Usage in
the Kinloch, Waitetoko and
Motuoapa Vicinities.

Inset: Generalised Intensity

of Boat Usage. 324

Lake Taupo: Patterns of Usage -
January 1974. 325

Lake Taupo: Zones of Conflict. 328
Regions of the North Island

Used to Describe the Source
of Tourists., 378



TABLE

TABLE

TABLE

TABLE

TABLE

TABLE

TABLE

TABLE

TABLE

TABLE

TABLE

TABLE

TABLE

LIST OF TABLES

Position on the Cultural
Context Model of Five
Hypothetical Landuse
Allocations.

Environmental Impact Reports
Audited 1974 - 1977.

Exotic Forestry in Lake Taupo
Basin.

Land Cover and Tenure
(Natural Catchment).

Rural Rateable Property Size
Groups by Ownership: Taupo
County.

Areas of Vegetation Type in
West Taupo.

Area Planted in Lake Taupo
Forest by Year and Species.

Species Distribution in State
Forests in the Taupo Region
1976.

Annual Top Height Increment
(M/Year) .

Selected Indices of the
National Significance of
Taupo as a Farming Region.

Farm Indices Showing the
Relative Growth of Farming
in Taupo.

Stock Units and Carrying
Capacity 1973 - 74.

Total Number of Holdings and
Number of Holdings with
Working Owners, Leaseholders,
Sharemilkers, 1973 Taupo,
South Auckland, New Zealand.

Page

46

69

89

97

99

128

168

175

182

201

203

209

210




TABLE

TABLE

TABLE

TABLE

TABLE

TABLE

TABLE

TABLE

TABLE

TABLE

TABLE

TABLE

TABLE

TABLE

TABLE

7.8

Number of Holdings with
Unpaid Family Members
Assisting in Farm Work, 1973
Taupo, South Auckland, New
Zealand.

Number of Holdings with
Permanent Employees Year
Ending 30.6.73 Taupo, South
Auckland, New Zealand.

Number of Holdings with
Casual Employees, 1972/73,
Taupo, South Auckland,
New Zealand.

Wages and Salaries Paid to
Farm Workers Year Ending
30.6.73.

Lands and Survey Land
Development Blocks.

Size Classes of Rural
Rateable Property in Taupo
County.

Composition of Enlarged
Farms 1970 - 75, Tirohanga.

Origins of Tourists in the
Taupo Region.

Mode of Travel of Tourists.
Frequency of Visit to Taupo
Region for Recreational
Purposes.

Length of Stay in Taupo.
Nature of Holiday Group.

Age and Sex of Surveyed
Population of 2,105.

Elements of Landscape
Evaluation in the Taupo
Region.

Conflict Among Forms of
Recreation.

Page

211

213

213

216

228

231

251

285

285

288
288
290

290

300

311



TABLE

TABLE

TABLE

TABLE

TABLE

TABLE

TABLE

TABLE

TABLE

TABLE

TABLE

7.14

7.15

7.16

o |

ii.l

Responses to the Question:
'Why Did You Choose to
Come to the Taupo Region?'

Mode of Boat Power.

Outboard Motor Boats -
Engine Size in Horsepower.

Boat Length and Mode of Power
(Whole Feet Only).

Baches in the Taupo Region
1971.

Building on Second Home Site

Attractions of the Taupo
Region

Main Attractions of Chosen
Home Site

Occupation of Head of
Survey Household.

Month of Arrival in Taupo of
Tourists Interviewed,

Number of Visitors to Information

Centres 1965 - 1975

Page

313
318

318

318

334
338

338

338

338

377

391





