

RESEARCHSPACE@AUCKLAND

http://researchspace.auckland.ac.nz

ResearchSpace@Auckland

Copyright Statement

The digital copy of this thesis is protected by the Copyright Act 1994 (New Zealand).

This thesis may be consulted by you, provided you comply with the provisions of the Act and the following conditions of use:

- Any use you make of these documents or images must be for research or private study purposes only, and you may not make them available to any other person.
- Authors control the copyright of their thesis. You will recognise the author's right to be identified as the author of this thesis, and due acknowledgement will be made to the author where appropriate.
- You will obtain the author's permission before publishing any material from their thesis.

To request permissions please use the Feedback form on our webpage. http://researchspace.auckland.ac.nz/feedback

General copyright and disclaimer

In addition to the above conditions, authors give their consent for the digital copy of their work to be used subject to the conditions specified on the Library Thesis Consent Form.

RURAL LANDUSE IN THE TAUPO REGION

A Thesis Presented for the Degree of Doctor of Philosophy University of Auckland

To Joan and Janette

ABSTRACT

Rural landuse has recently emerged as an issue of major concern in New Zealand. This thesis identifies some of the processes of decision-making about rural landuse and in particular explains the cultural context of those decisions. Comparisons are made between the practise and statutes of landuse planning and the observed behaviour of rural landuse allocation. These themes are explored in the setting of the Taupo region in the central part of the North Island. The distinctive mix of rural landuses in this area: wilderness, exotic forest, and pastoral agriculture, along with the recency of development and intimate involvement of the Crown in that development, provide insights into the way in which land is allocated to uses, and material for examining the concepts advanced, while contributing, knowledge of this important rural area.

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

The initial research for this thesis was supported by a National Research Advisory Council Doctoral Research Fellowship, and by the Water and Soil Division of the Ministry of Works and Development. Taupo County Council gave freely of their resources. Mr W. Bull, former County Engineer, and Mr P. Crawford, County Planner, were especially generous with their time and advice. The staff of Taupo Borough Council were at all times helpful and cooperative, especially the late Mr L. Bergman, Public Relations Officer. Taumarunui County Council also supplied valuable information.

Many government departments and departmental officers were of assistance in providing information and critical comment. Thanks are especially due to Mr R. Gordan, Farm Advisory Officer, Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, Taupo; Mr P. Mathews and Mr L. Bell of the New Zealand Forest Service, Taupo; and field officers of the Maori Affairs Department, Taumarunui. The Valuer General gave permission to use the files of the Rotorua District Office, and the staff of that office contributed from their knowledge of farming in the area. Valuable assistance was also obtained from the Department of Lands and Survey, Land Development Branches at Rotorua and Te Kuiti; New Zealand Electricity Department, Wairakei and Hamilton; the Forest Research Institute Rotorua; and the Ministry of Works and Development, Tongariro Power Project Office, Turangi.

The many people who answered the formal questionnaires provided unparalled data base which was essential to the thesis. The Research Committee of the University of Auckland

gave financial assistance to help with field work expenses.

Special thanks to Mrs P. Pratt for typing the thesis, and to many friends for the cartography. Dr P. McDermott and Dr M. Taylor commented critically and constructively on the thesis drafts. My supervisor until May 1978, Professor K.B. Cumberland, commented helpfully on research design and manuscript drafts. Since that time my supervisor Dr W. Moran has given freely of his time, thoughts and efforts in guiding the completion of the thesis.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page
		* *	
LIST OF I	FIGURES		
LIST OF	TABLES		,
CHAPTER (ONE	Introduction	1
CHAPTER 7	rwo .	New Zealand Rural Landuse: The Cultural Context	14
CHAPTER ?	THREE	Rural Landuse in the Taupo Basin: An Overview	83
CHAPTER I	FOUR	Wilderness in the Taupo Region	121
CHAPTER I	FIVE	Exotic Forestry in the Taupo Region	156
CHAPTER S	SIX	Agriculture in the Taupo Region	184
CHAPTER S	SEVEN	Rural Recreation in the Taupo Region	281
CHAPTER I	EIGHT	Conclusion	343
REFERENCE	ES		354
APPENDIX	ONE	Data Sources	376
APPENDIX	TWO	Taupo Region: Indicators of Tourist Growth 1965 - 1975	391
APPENDIX	THREE	Sources of Maps	392

LIST OF FIGURES

			Page
FIGURE	1.1	Taupo Region : Locâtion.	4
FIGURE	2.1	Land Ethos Continuum and Position of Landuse Decisions Available to Increasingly Complex Groups of Landowners.	26
FIGURE	2.2	The Theoretical Range and Number of Pecuniary and Non- pecuniary Landuse Decisions Available to Increasingly Complex Groups of Landowners.	36
FIGURE	2.3	The Model of the Cultural Context of Rural Landuse Decision-making.	42
FIGURE	2.4	The Positioning of Five Hypothetical Rural Landuse Decisions on the Cultural Context Model.	44
FIGURE	2.5	Hierarchy of Statutory Responsibility for Rural Landuse Decisions.	56
FIGURE	2.6	The Positioning of the Town and Country Planning Act on the Cultural Context Model.	59
FIGURE	2.7	The Positioning of the Water and Soil Legislation on the Cultural Context Model.	59
FIGURE	2.8	The Positioning of Single Purpose Government Departments and Agencies on the Cultural Context Model: Lands and Survey, New Zealand Forest Service.	59
FIGURE	2.9	The Positioning of Environ- mental Impact Procedures on the Cultural Context Model.	59
FIGURE	2.10	The Cultural Values Placed on a Parcel of Land by Two Different Individuals or	73

			Page
FIGURE	2.11	Schema Showing Relationships Among Rural Landuse Decision- Makers.	75
FIGURE	3.1	Generalised Landuse Patterns of the Central Volcanic Plateau, Including the Taupo Region.	87
FIGURE	3.2	Taupo Region Landuse 1954 (From Ward 1955).	90
FIGURE	3.3	Taupo Region Land Tenure - 1962.	95
FIGURE	3.4	Schema Showing Relationships Among Rural Landuse Decision- makers in the Taupo Region.	104
FIGURE	3.5	Links Between Primary and Indirect Rural Landuse Decisions.	108
FIGURE	3.6	Taupo Basin Land Tenure.	110
FIGURE	3.7	Taupo Basin Land Occupiers.	112
FIGURE	3.8	Taupo Basin Land Cover.	114
FIGURE	3.9	Taupo Basin Uses of Land.	115
FIGURE	3.10	Taupo Basin Land Cover: Value for Recreation.	114
FIGURE	4.1	Taupo Region Land Not Available to the Public 1952 and 1977 (After Lindeman, 1977).	124
FIGURE	4.2	The Interrelationships of Vegetation Types, Elevation and Land Titles in West Taupo.	127
FIGURE	4.3	Cross Profile Showing the Interrelationships Among Vegetation Type, Elevation and Landuse Capability Class, in West Taupo.	131
FIGURE	4.4	Cross Profile Showing the Interrelationships Among Vegetation Type, Elevation and Landuse Capability Class, in South Taupo.	131

			Page
FIGURE	4.5	Cross Profile Showing the Interrelationships Among Vegetation Type, Elevation and Landuse Capability Class in Southeast Taupo.	131
FIGURE	16	Lake Taupo and Its Tributaries.	
FIGURE			135
FIGURE		Wilderness Hierarchy.	140
		Lake Taupo Reserves.	145
FIGURE		Taupo Region Exotic Forests.	158
FIGURE	5.2	Waimihia State Forest Species Distribution 1940 - 1987	176
FIGURE	6.1	Taupo Region Farm Location.	193
FIGURE	6.2	Taupo Region Institutional Origins of Farms.	194
FIGURE	6.3	Indicators of Regional Agricultural Growth. Sheep, Cattle, Dairy Cows and Pasture in Taupo Country as a Percentage of New Zealand Totals 1951 - 1975.	204
FIGURE	6.4	Taupo County Percentage. Change in Area of Grass and Lucerne 1951 - 1974.	205
FIGURE	6.5	Taupo County Percentage Change in Breeding Ewes 1951 - 1977.	205
FIGURE	6.6	Taupo County Percentage Change in Beef Breeding Cows 1951 - 1976.	206
FIGURE	6.7	Taupo County Percentage Change in Dairy Cows in Milk 1951 - 1976.	206
FIGURE	6.8	Taupo Region Farm Types •	218
FIGURE	6.9	Taupo Region Potential Use of Soils.	241
FIGURE	6.10	Taupo Region Agricultural Productivity •	245
FIGURE	7.1	Age and Sex Distribution of 2,105 Tourists in Survey Compared with New Zealand Total.	291

			Page
FIGURE	7.2	Extra-regional Tourist and Recreation Resources.	295
FIGURE	7.3	The Essential Physical Elements of the Taupo Landscape. Above: Looking South from Mount Tauhara. Below: Looking North from Near Hautu. (From Grange 1937, i).	299
FIGURE	7.4	Taupo Region: The Landform Element of Landscape.	301
FIGURE	7.5	Taupo Region: The Landuse Element of Landscape.	301
FIGURE	7.6	Taupo Region: Generalised Landscape Values.	302
FIGURE	7.7	Taupo Region: Recreational Access	308
FIGURE	7.8	Taupo Region Recreational Accessibility.	308
FIGURE	7.9	Engine Size of Outboard Motor-Powered Boats - Lake Taupo 1974.	319
FIGURE	7.10	Length of Boat Trip in Hours.	320
FIGURE	7.11	Representative Extended Boat Trip on Lake Taupo	322
FIGURE	7.12	Intensity of Boat Usage in the Kinloch, Waitetoko and Motuoapa Vicinities. Inset: Generalised Intensity of Boat Usage.	324
FIGURE	7.13	Lake Taupo: Patterns of Usage - January 1974.	325
FIGURE	7.14	Lake Taupo: Zones of Conflict.	328
FIGURE	i.l	Regions of the North Island Used to Describe the Source of Tourists.	378

LIST OF TABLES

		Page
TABLE 2.1	Position on the Cultural Context Model of Five Hypothetical Landuse	46
	Allocations.	46
TABLE 2.2	Environmental Impact Reports Audited 1974 - 1977.	69
TABLE 3.1	Exotic Forestry in Lake Taupo Basin.	89
TABLE 3.2	Land Cover and Tenure (Natural Catchment).	97
TABLE 3.3	Rural Rateable Property Size Groups by Ownership: Taupo County.	99
TABLE 4.1	Areas of Vegetation Type in West Taupo.	128
TABLE 5.1	Area Planted in Lake Taupo Forest by Year and Species.	168
TABLE 5.2	Species Distribution in State Forests in the Taupo Region 1976.	175
TABLE 5.3	Annual Top Height Increment (M/Year).	182
TABLE 6.1	Selected Indices of the National Significance of Taupo as a Farming Region.	201
TABLE 6.2	Farm Indices Showing the Relative Growth of Farming in Taupo.	203
TABLE 6.3	Stock Units and Carrying Capacity 1973 - 74.	209
TABLE 6.4	Total Number of Holdings and Number of Holdings with Working Owners, Leaseholders, Sharemilkers, 1973 Taupo, South Auckland, New Zealand.	210

			Page
TABLE	6.5	Number of Holdings with Unpaid Family Members Assisting in Farm Work, 1973 Taupo, South Auckland, New Zealand.	211
TABLE	6.6	Number of Holdings with Permanent Employees Year Ending 30.6.73 Taupo, South Auckland, New Zealand.	213
TABLE	6.7	Number of Holdings with Casual Employees, 1972/73, Taupo, South Auckland, New Zealand.	213
TABLE	6.8	Wages and Salaries Paid to Farm Workers Year Ending 30.6.73.	216
TABLE	6.9	Lands and Survey Land Development Blocks.	228
TABLE	6.10	Size Classes of Rural Rateable Property in Taupo County.	231
TABLE	6.11	Composition of Enlarged Farms 1970 - 75, Tirohanga.	251
TABLE	7.1	Origins of Tourists in the Taupo Region.	285
TABLE	7.2	Mode of Travel of Tourists.	285
TABLE	7.3	Frequency of Visit to Taupo Region for Recreational Purposes.	288
TABLE	7.4	Length of Stay in Taupo.	288
TABLE	7.5	Nature of Holiday Group.	290
TABLE	7.6	Age and Sex of Surveyed Population of 2,105.	290
TABLE	7.7	Elements of Landscape Evaluation in the Taupo Region.	300
TABLE	7.8	Conflict Among Forms of Recreation.	311

	*		Page
TABLE	7.9	Responses to the Question: 'Why Did You Choose to Come to the Taupo Region?'	313
TABLE	7.10	Mode of Boat Power.	318
TABLE	7.11	Outboard Motor Boats - Engine Size in Horsepower.	318
TABLE	7.12	Boat Length and Mode of Power (Whole Feet Only).	318
TABLE	7.13	Baches in the Taupo Region 1971.	334
TABLE	7.14	Building on Second Home Site	338
TABLE	7.15	Attractions of the Taupo Region	338
TABLE	7.16	Main Attractions of Chosen Home Site	338
TABLE	7.17	Occupation of Head of Survey Household.	338
TABLE	i.1	Month of Arrival in Taupo of Tourists Interviewed.	377
TABLE	ii.l	Number of Visitors to Information Centres 1965 - 1975	391